
TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2018 C.B. NO. 20-186 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

To amend sections 1, 3, 8 and 12 of Public Law No. 20-42, as amended by 

Public Laws Nos. 20-54, 20-64 and 20-67, in order to appropriate 

$820,000 of additional funds from the General Fund of the Federated 

States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, and 
for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 20-42, as amended by 

2 Public Law No. 20-54, is hereby further amended to read as 

3 follows: 

4 “Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to 

5 appropriate the sum of [$82,129,033] $82,949,033 from the 

6 General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the 

7 fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, for the purpose of 

8 funding the operations of all branches of the National 

9 Government of the Federated States of Micronesia, its 

10 agencies, various programs, grants, subsidies and 

11 contributions and Capital and Human Resources Development. 

12 The National Government’s share of the Amended Compact funds 

13 has been reduced to zero; EXCEPT THAT; the National 

14 Government will retain 10 percent of the Supplemental 

LS Education Grant funds as is reflected in the budget for the 

16 Department of Education. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

17 apportioned as follows:” 

18 Section 2. Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-42, as amended by 

19 Public Law No. 20-67, is hereby further amended to read as 
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follows: 

Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative 

Branch. The sum of [$5,733,285] $6,153,285, or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the 

fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, for the operations of 

the Legislative Branch of the National Government during 

fiscal year 2018. The sum appropriated by this section shall 

be apportioned as follows: 

(1) Speaker and Members. 

The sum of [$2,882,498] $3,022,498, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the 

Speaker and Members of the Congress of the Federated States 

of Micronesia during fiscal year 2018. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PELSONNEL s.46 FHSS THT TITS HHT TSG ST BSS Tw O aw S$ 430,530 

TRAVEL, wo w were e wii) © eisai a mies: ® sree © mele @ wie [803,368 ] 943,368 

Contractual SeCrviGeSs iiss vcscisns tess cwee cass 1,648,600 

OCH wees avec ccece cess ccc ces ewes eee scees ewes -0- 

Pixed ASSOtS 14.06 6656 FSS RUSS ETS CHEER EST RROD -0- 

(2) Staff Offices. 

The sum of $2,150,787, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Congress staff offices 

during fiscal year 2018. The sum appropriated herein shall 

be apportioned as follows: 
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(3) Congress Delegation Offices. 

964,757 

200,000 

555,030 

281,000 

150,000 

The sum of [$700,000] $980,000, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, 

offices during the fiscal year 2018. Of the amounts 

for the operations of the Congress delegation 

appropriated for contractual services within each Delegation 

Office, up to a maximum of [$40,000] 60,000 per Member, at the 

Delegation Offices’ discretion, may be used for Member 

Representation. 

follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

Kosrae Delegation Office 

Travel 

Pohnpei Delegation Office 

Travel 

Contractual Services..... 

The sum appropriated is apportioned as 

10,000 

110,000 

20,000 

=.= 

140,000 

10,000 

240,000 

30,000 

fan
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(c) 

(d) 

Section 3. 

Chuuk Delegation Office 

TYAVE]L Lecce cee cee cc ee cece cece cces 

TRAVEL « sisie) 6 aie a wise @ wie) 8 mew wee wee 

Contractual Services...... [50,009 ] 

OCE wo 6:10; 6: © 2:16) 0 oie 9) wire wr ter) Sie 0 er 

Fixed. AssGtGiassccsccssscesenvaseva 

TOTAL ii«; 6 « oye) @ 0 eee © ome © wie) ® © [100,006 ] 

Section 8 of Public Law No. 20-42, 

280,000 

10,000 

370,000 

30,000 

10,000 

420,000 

20,000 

90,000 

25,000 

5,000 

140,000” 

as amended by 

Public Laws Nos. 20-54 and 20-67, is hereby further amended to 

read as follows: 

Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The sum of 

$13,163,414 $13,563,417, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of 

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2018, for the following grants, subsidies and 

contributions. The sum appropriated by this section shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

(a) Asia Pacific Institute for Broadcasting 
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Development (ALIBD) « » «ie = ews a sme me me & $ 

(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union...... 

(c) Pacific Island News Association...... 

(d) Asia Pacific Investment.............. 

(e) Former Presidents’ Allowance......... 

(g) Joint Committee on Compact Review 

Bid Planning (ICRP) ««a0ccmn ec ewe ecw we 

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs. 

{a) The Forum Secretariatius. «cssccen we ema ws 

(b) Secretariat for Pacific Community 

(C) ESCAP.. ccc cee cece eee cece eee 

(d) UN Membership Fee@...... cece cece cccees 

(@€) East-West Center... .cccccccccvcccvecce 

(f) ACP Cotonou Membership Fees.......... 

(q@) SPC Office Rentals. cnsc cosas ecens owe we 

(h) Diplomatic Relations between FSM and 

CHANa, (PRE) aces: wm sete w were © siete o wel w mele w 

(12) Paetfiic Island Forumss.s sass cawescaw ss 

(J) SIS PLOgratlewss cies cee ee ee ee 

(kK) BLE AUrearSiss«s sacs came saws cree weciwas 

(1) IOM Membership Fees (2012-2017)...... 

(m) Set-up and operations of a consulate 

on the West Coast of the United 

SCALES s os ssc Ftes Fee ee aS ET ERE SESS HTS e Ss 

(3) Department of Finance and Administration. 
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(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f£) 

(9) 

(h) 

CTA-OCO Membership Fee.............. $ 

Maintenance Fee for Financial 

Management Information System (FMIS). 

PITIA. — CTiAs ces ties aves vies Sew DEGET s 

ADB, IMF and Budget, Finance Policy 

Consultations s cssscsesivssevesevas as 

Macro Economiet AdVISOF « «ss cena newe we 

Global Forum Membership Fee.......... 

PFTAC Membership Fe@.wsxcss noms nome us 

CTA Conferences isc cies tiveccsessswe ws 

(4) Department of Resources and Development. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f£) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

FAA coc cec cree ccsc cece ccc cccccwccs 

Coordinating Committee for Offshore 

Mineral Prospecting «ses ccex cows ac cwm ns 

Pacific Asian Travel Association 

(PATA) .. ccc ccc cence eee eeeeees 

United Nations Development Program 

(G0) 1) 2 

Micronesian Challenge Endowment Fund. 

SEAEFAMEG ows «oes 6 ows 6 ole w CMe w we ww eee we 

Food Agriculture Organization (FAO).. 

Western Forestry Leadership 

Coe LitiOls sssss cee eee eR EK ETE ee ES 

Matching to SPC Projects ««sccssnunsus 
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1 (k) Micronesian Challenge............... S) 10,000 

2 (1) Micronesian Cruise Association....... 2,500 

8 (m) South Pacific Tourism Organization... 15,000 

4 (n) International Animal Health 

5 Organization (OLE) ««seseees sean meme 23,000 

6 {o) SPC Site Rental sisccussvssivssevases -0- 

7 es 250 

8 (q) Micronesia Trade Commission.......... 30,000 

9 (xr) Convention on Biological Diversity 

10 (CED) sec sect eee cee scree Se eS ESTE TSS ES 1,000 

Ld. (8) ZTEAD «wn ccm se cw es oee es ee ee eee ee ee 500 

12 (5) Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

13 (A) UNFPA... ccc ccc ccc cence eee eee eeee 3,000 

14 (Db) Wh s cass cae sees creas eens eee see Ree He 4,000 

15 {c) FSM Sport Association... osaxsnceuscwmns 20,000 

16 (do) PURDAs cscs cc cae cee e seen see ee cae nees s 20,000 

17 (6) Terrrtorial Healenh . « wwe © sie6 « wie a ew @ 4,000 

18 (f) Nurse Licensing s ss<sc00 sasa wy aeia we eae s 20,000 

19 (9) REG CrOSS es «owe w aww © sim © we © me © we © 70,000 

20 {h) Vaocine Purchasess<ssse cece sree navn ss 50,000 

21 (1) UN Women .ouwccesecwsneen eee owe eee 1,000 

22 (7) Btamderds Comics sss esse stan sveeseans -0- 

23 (6) Department of Education. 

24 (a) Aid to Non-Public Schools........... 600,000 

25 (6b) Aid to CMI Students. cesccusccwsncwen 40,000 
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(ce) Aid GO PCC StUGENES « oe wee a ome wae 8 $ 

(d) National Scholarship...............2.. 

(@) National, CLOSE=$Ups « « seis x view mii meee we 

(£)} Merzt Scholarships..« sass stan cvewevan as 

(g) Contribution to support coordination 

OL Micro GaMGSs és sisccusivssevssevases 

(h) Aid for COM-FSM to administer for 

FSM student assistance at Sofia 

University and Temple 

University-Japan ies cise svessnsesnsaens 

(i) COM-FSM Endowment Fund Contribution.. 

(7) Department of Transportation, Communications 

and Infrastructure. 

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity.......... 

(b) International Telecommunication Union 

fet WEvca scene eae wee ee ee OS Be 

(dj) FSM Capital Energy. ««es«ces «swe «owe ee 

(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission (MSC) 

(£) Fuel and Provisions for Caroline 

Voyager and Navigators ssssssasvswass 

(g) Caroline Islands Air (CIA) Subsidy: 

Parts and INSUTANCEs 654s ses sees ewe st 

(8) Department of Justice. 

(a) States Joint Law Enforcement: Kosrae. 

(b) States Joint Law Enforcement: Pohnpei 
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(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(1) 

(3) 

(kK) 

(9) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Chuuk. $ 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Yap.. 

POLICE AGAAEMY’. « ie © sai » ome © sie we 

Settlement on Judgment............. 

PUG] SUbSidY woe cewa news © ow eee ee 

Organization for Prohibition of 

Chemical Weapons... «cms eos «nme a ewe 

World Intellectual Property 

OLUSMI FREI Olle sx owe ewe ee ee ee 

Contract for Mr. Jim Stovall for 

legal support for JCRP............. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

IPU Conferences s sss sieve csee cows sews 

ACP ccvccccsccccnccscsccesescesece 

Stall Upgrade. .«cwocccwsevwsenww news 

World Bank-IMF Annual Meeting...... 

FSM-Israel Parliamentary Relations... 

FSM-Cuba Parliamentary Relations... 

FSM-Japan Parliamentary Relations... 

FSM-France Parliamentary Relations. 

MRA Conference in Japan............ 
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1 (M1) FLIShHErLES MECELNGS . » oie wees women moms & $ 30,000 

2 (n.) IPU Annual DUeSé sis ices tvs vvassvaees 12,500 

3 (Oo) COFA Alliance National Network (CANN). 25,000 

4 (p) Travel to Investment Advisor 

5 (WIISKLVS) «ccm meme ecw Be Oe RR 70,000 

6 (q) UN Ocean Conference...............26- -0- 

7 (er) Compact Historical Project. «csssecwsne 150,000 

8 (s) Trip to Vietnam: Congressional 

9 WEBLIAGS/SEPEVEL wesc nwa nem memeeeme we 50,000 

10 (10) Department of Environment, Climate Change and 

11 Emergency Management 

12 (a) UNEP isccseecvee eves sree ere ee nese vee ce 835 

13 (5) UNFCCC. scwsnces sees eee ee ee ee 325 

14 fo) UNPCUs« scons eens ven sree eee seme eee ws 195 

LS (a) SPREP w onsen cesses eK ee Oe SO 10,768 

16 (e) Waigani Conventions aise ctcscssacvss vis 1,190 

17 (£) SPREP-Noumea Convention.............. 1,764 

18 (g) Barth Day ActivitleS...sisssssssecsescs 15,000 

19 (h) 6th Bi-Annual Environment Conference... 20,000 

20 (i) FSM FEMA Disaster Matching........... 200,000 

21 (3) Basel Convention... sccssecewn eww ecw we 501 

22 (k) Build Resilience to Disaster 

23 and Climate Risk in the Outer 

24 CSLandS ssc ccsesrsw sass n meanness a Tee es -0- 

25 (1) Praoor Year Ob Ligation. cxusccwsnueens 735 
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1 (Mm) KyGtO PLOCOCOL » » ois w sieie wee m mew Oe $ 409 

2 (n) WMO Membership (Current Fee & Prior 

3 ObLIGGEI0NS ) wax cee eee eee Oe 250,000 

4 (11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

5 Preservation 

6 fe) UNEEOs ovce seas ecen seen seanarenawen ns 4,000 

7 (b) NCSHPO.... cece cece c eee cece eens 2,760 

8 (C) PARBICA 6 iss vtec ties cites cies stews casas 100 

9 {d) PIBDaws «cee cence ce we ON ee we 100 

10 (2) WHGs cess see cess cess eves ersevesanecawe 54 

11 (t) Dibreary Tec css ccen ere e rene eee eee we 50 

12 {q) Prior UNESCO Feessé cise csscevesevwn ce 84,000 

13 (12) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. 

14 (a) COM Board Meetingss sisssssvsossneas 5,000 

L5 (b) COM-FSM Treaty Obligations. scoxssseens 25,000 

16 (c) FSM Social Security Administration.. 1,000,000 

17 (d) FSM National Government Employee’s 

18 Health Insurance Plan.............. 475,384 

19 (e) State Judiciaries: Kosrae........... 40,000 

20 (f) State Judiciaries: Pohnpei........... 60,000 

21 (9g) State Judiciaries: Chuukees «swe «cwe as 110,000 

22 (h) State Juditiaries: Vaps sissssessvwesis 40,000 

23 (i) Micronesian Legal Services 

24 Saige sig swe tee eee ef eee eee ee eee ee ee 250,000 

25 (j) NORMA — WCPFC Tuna Commission Fee.... 108,505 
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(KE) BradS: PASS wm mi oii m oi ieew an were mi eye a ow, $ -0- 

(1) Independence Day Activities.......... 50,000 

(mM) MLFC. LOAN, PAYMENE «6 « is ome woes © wee w © 260,000 

(n) Single Audit Fee (FY 2018)........... 460,000 

(oO) Stati Boveing..ccusecwn ees eee ee 510,000 

(p) Recruitment and Repatriation......... 223,218 

(q) Office of the National Public 

Auditor: Prior Year Obligations...... 3,452 

(rc) FSM Postal Services: Prior Year 

Obligations for Utilities and Fuel... 4,683 
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(Ss) MiCare: Medical claims from FY14 

PUL ts seve ceva evee es TTT TT aT 45,000 

(t) MiCare: Subsidy for off-island 

medical CLAIMS. sssccsecsses sass saws we 150,000 

(u) National Election Office: outstanding 

arrears to CPUC and othersS....eeceee 700 

(v) Subsidy for Micro Games to State 

Government of KOSraec......c cece eceee 100,000 

(w) Subsidy for Micro Games to State 

Government of Pohnpei..............2- 100,000 

(x) Subsidy for Micro Games to State 

Government of Chuuk................. 100,000 

(y) Subsidy for Micro Games to State 

Government of Yap, for food and 

athlete expenSes......cceeeececccces 100,000” 
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Section 4. Section 12 of Public Law No. 20-42, as amended 

by Public Laws Nos. 20-64 and 20-67, is hereby further amended 

to read as follows: 

Section 12. Allotment and Management of Funds and Lapse 

Dates. 

(1) General provisions. 

(a) All funds appropriated by this act shall be 

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in 

accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited 

to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. 

(b) The allottees shall be responsible for ensuring 

that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

are used solely for the purposes specified in this act, and 

that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sums 

appropriated. 

(2) Allottees. The allottees of the funds appropriated 

by this act are as follows: 

(a) Section 2 - the allottee of these funds shall be 

the President of the Federated States of Micronesia; 

(b) Section 3 - the allottee of these funds shall be 

the Speaker of the Congress of the Federated States of 

Micronesia; 

(c) Section 4 — the allottee of these funds shall be 

the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the Federated 

States of Micronesia; 
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(d) Section 5 — the allottee of these funds shall be 

the Public Auditor of the Federated States of Micronesia; 

(e) Sections 6 through 9 - the allottee of these 

funds shall be the President of the Federated States of 

Micronesia; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that for the following 

subsections of sections 8 through 9 of this act: 

(i) Section 8(1)(g) — the allottee of these funds 

shall be the Chair of the Joint Committee on Compact Review 

and Planning; 

(ii) Section 8(9) — the allottee of these funds 

shall be the Speaker of the Congress of the Federated 

States of Micronesia; 

(iii) Section 8(12)(a) — the allottee of these 

funds shall be the President of the College of Micronesia- 

FSM; 

(iv) Section 8(12)(e) through (h) - the allottee 

of these funds shall be the Chief Justice of the respective 

State Supreme Court; 

(v) Section 9(1) — the allottee of these funds 

shall be the President of the College of Micronesia-FSM; 

(vi) Section 9(16)(a) — the allottee of these 

funds shall be the President of the Federated States of 

Micronesia; EXCEPT THAT, for the share of funds from this 

line item for the Conservation Society in Chuuk, the 

allottee shall be the Governor of the State of Chuuk, AND, 
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for the share of funds from this line item for the 

Conservation Society in Yap, the allottee shall be the 

Governor of the State of Yap, AND, for the share of funds 

from this line item for the Conservation Society in Kosrae, 

the allottee shall be the Kosrae Civil Society; 

(vii) Section 9(16)(f) — the allottee of these 

funds shall be the Governor of the State of Yap+; 

(viii) Section 8(12)(v) through (y) — the 

allottee of these funds shall be the Governor of the 

respective State. 

(3) Lapse date. The authority of the allottees to 

obligate funds appropriated by this act shall lapse as of 

September 30, 2018; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the funds 

appropriated under section 9 of this act shall not lapse.” 

Section 5. This act shall become law upon approval by the 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

becoming law without such approval. 

5/14/18 Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir 
Isaac V. Figir 
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